can provide. Finally, when the value of k increases, the
optimal special order quantity Q∗

s and the maximum total

cost saving between special and regular orders during the
depletion time period of the special order quantity g∗

i , i =
1, 2 will increase. This means that the higher the unit price
increases, the more likely the retailer is to place a special
order to take advantage of the present lower price.

Example 3: In this example, sensitivity analysis demon-
strates how the robustness of the model will be established.
That is, the effects of changes in the system parameters
like v, D, A, θ , r and q will be discussed, in terms of the
optimal special ordering quantity Q∗

s , T CN∗
2 , T CS∗

2 and
maximum total cost saving g∗

2 . The data used are the same
as in Example 2. For convenience, the case in which the
fixed W = 1000 and k = 3 is taken into account. Sensitivity
analysis is performed by changing each of the parameters by
−50%, −25%, +25% and +50%, one parameter at a time
while keeping all the remaining parameters unchanged. The
results are shown in Table 3.

Table 2. Optimal solutions of Example 2 under the different values of W and k.

W k T ∗
s Q∗

s T CN∗
2 T CS∗

2 g∗
2

500 1 Ts2 = 0.323 328.70 4229.07 3526.86 702.21
2 TW = 0.488 500 6610.67 5467.77 1142.90
3 TW = 0.488 500 7106.85 5467.77 1639.08
4 TW = 0.488 500 7602.62 5467.77 2134.85
5 TW = 0.488 500 8098.03 5467.77 2630.26

1000 1 Ts2 = 0.323 328.70 4229.07 3526.86 702.21
2 Ts2 = 0.568 584.41 7609.86 6453.48 1156.38
3 Ts2 = 0.806 839.89 10,406.5 9550.70 1855.77
4 TW = 0.953 1000 14,354.1 11,576.40 2777.73
5 TW = 0.953 1000 15,322.0 11,576.40 3745.60

1500 1 Ts2 = 0.323 328.70 4229.07 3526.86 702.21
2 Ts2 = 0.568 584.41 7609.86 6453.48 1156.38
3 Ts2 = 0.806 839.89 11,406.5 9550.70 1855.77
4 Ts2 = 1.039 1095.16 15,604.4 12,810.40 2794.07
5 Ts2 = 1.267 1350.25 20,190.3 16,224.90 3965.33

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d

by
 [

U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 o

f
L

et
hb

ri
dg

e]
 a

t 1
2:

19
 0

4
O

ct
ob

er
 2

01
5

726 L.-Y. Ouyang et al.

Table 3. Effect of changes in various parameters of Example 3.

% change in

Parameter value % change Q∗
s T CN∗

2 T CS∗
2 g∗

2

v −50 19.1 −27.5 −39.2 33.0
−25 19.1 −5.0 −9.0 15.5
+ 25 −20.0 −2.9 −1.9 −7.5
+ 50 −33.4 −4.5 −3.4 −10.5

D −50 −49.5 −46.6 −48.7 −36.0
−25 −24.6 −23.1 −24.1 −17.7
+ 25 19.1 18.0 18.1 17.2
+ 50 19.1 18.4 16.1 30.4

A −50 −4.9 −5.7 −5.5 −6.5
−25 −2.2 −2.6 −2.5 −3.0
+ 25 2.0 2.3 2.2 2.6
+ 50 3.8 4.4 4.3 5.0

θ −50 13.9 15.1 15.9 11.1
−25 6.5 7.0 7.3 5.1
+ 25 −5.7 −6.1 −6.4 −4.5
+ 50 −10.9 −11.4 −12.0 −8.5

r −50 19.1 16.3 13.1 32.9
−25 19.1 16.9 17.2 15.4
+ 25 −15.5 −14.0 −14.6 −10.8
+ 50 −26.8 −24.3 −25.4 −18.9

q −50 3.0 0.7 2.6 -9.4
−25 1.5 0.3 1.3 -4.7
+ 25 −1.5 −0.3 −1.3 4.7
+ 50 −3.0 −0.6 −2.6 9.4

From the results shown in Table 3, the following obser-
vations can be made:

(1) When the purchase cost v decreases, both the op-
timal special order quantity Q∗

s and maximum to-
tal cost saving g∗

2 increases. The simple economic
explanation for this is that if the purchase cost is
lower, the retailer will place a special order for a
larger quantity, resulting in a higher total cost sav-
ing. Moreover, the optimal special order quantity
and total cost saving are sensitive to the purchase
cost.

(2) It is obvious that all the values of Q∗
s , T CN∗

2 , T CS∗
2

and g∗
2 increase as the parameter D or A increases.